The descriptive survey design was used for the 
study. The population of the study is made up of the principals and teachers across 
the twenty-two (22) government secondary schools in Idah Local Government 
Area of Kogi State, with total staff strength of 22 principals and three hundred 
and two teachers (302). The study sample of 200 was used and drawn by means 
of random sampling techniques. The instrument used for the study was 
questionnaire moderated based on a modified four points Likert type scale. A 
Cronbach Alpha method was used to establish reliability after a pilot study, which